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Figure 1: 107-109 Darlinghurst Road, Potts Point, viewed from the east, outlined in red 

 

Figure 2: Location map of 107-109 Darlinghurst Road, Potts Point 
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Council Investigation Officer Inspection and Recommendation Report; Clause 
17(2) Part 8 of Schedule 5 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979 (the Act)  

Officer: T. Zeljkovic 

Date:  19 July 2025 

Premises: 107-109 Darlinghurst Road, Potts Point 

Executive Summary 

1. The City received correspondence from the Commissioner of Fire and Rescue NSW 
(FRNSW) in relation to the subject premises dated 3 July 2025 with respect to matters 
of fire safety. 

2. The premises consists of a four storey building, used for backpacker accommodation 
(Urban Nomad), located above Kings Cross railway station entry.  

3. The property was inspected on 18 July 2025, by Council’s fire safety officer and the 
operator/manager. This inspection identified fire safety provisions requiring 
maintenance, which can be addressed under the City's instruction. 

Chronology 

Date Event 

16 July 2025 FRNSW correspondence received 

18 July 2025 The City inspected the premises 

29 July 2025 A corrective action letter was issued, requiring maintenance, new 
signage and review of roof top fire systems.  

Fire and Rescue NSW Report 

4. Fire and Rescue NSW conducted an inspection of the subject premises on 27 June 
2025. 
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Issues 

5. The report from Fire and Rescue NSW detailed issues as shown in the table below. 

Ref. Issue City response 

 Provisions for Fire Safety  

 Fire Hose Reels (FHR) 

1 Basement level - FHR obstructed by 
stored items, contrary to Clause 10.1 of 
Australian Standard (AS) 2441-2005 

Rectified prior to the inspection 

2 Level 1 - FHR obstructed by stored items, 
contrary to Clause 10.1 of AS 2441-2005 

Rectified prior to the inspection 

3 Roof top - FHR cabinet signage not 
present, contrary to Clause 10.4.4 of 
Australian Standard (AS) 2441-2005 

Corrective action letter issued on 29 
July 2025, requiring a fire safety 
practitioner to install cabinet signage 

 Smoke Detection and Alarm System (SDAS) 

4 Roof top- did not contain Building 
Occupant warning system (BOWS) 
speaker, contrary to National Construction 
Code 2022 (NCC), volume 1 of Building 
Code of Australia (BCA) 

Compliance letter sent, requiring a 
fire safety practitioner to check 
compliance, install speaker  

5 Level 3 - Smoke detectors were covered 
by rubber gloves, contrary to AS1670.1-
2018 

Rectified prior to inspection 

6 Fire Indicator Panel (FIP)- contained a 
handwritten instruction on isolating the FIP 

Rectified prior to inspection, 
compliance letter sent, limiting 
external notes /panel isolations  

 Access and Egress  

7 Paths of travel leading to exits were obstructed by stored items, contrary to 
Section 108 if the environmental Planning and Assessment (Development 
Certification and Fire Safety ) Regulation 2021 (EPAR 2021), in following 
locations: 

i. Rear of reception counter Rectified prior to the inspection, 
Compliance letter sent – requiring 
additional “No storage” signage  

39



 

Ref. Issue City response 

ii. Basement storage room , - 1m path and 
not maintained, contrary to D2D8 of NCC 

Rectified prior to the inspection, 
Compliance letter sent – requiring 
“No storage” signage. Width of path 
as built -  employee access only  

iii. Laundry room – stored laundry bags 
stored within pathway 

Rectified prior to the inspection, 
Compliance letter sent – requiring 
additional “No storage” signage. 

iv. Adjacent to room 101- stored Bicycle 
Food delivery bags within hall pathway  

Rectified prior to the inspection, 
Compliance letter sent – requiring 
additional “No storage” signage. 

v. Level 2 – various items stored within 
hall pathway  

Rectified prior to the inspection, 
Compliance letter sent – requiring 
additional “No storage” signage. 

 Fire Resistance   

 Compartmentation and Separation   

8 Multiple Fire door failed to return to fully 
closed position, contract to clause C4D6 of 
NCC 2022, to following areas:  

Compliance letter sent, requiring an 
Accredited Fire Safety Practitioner 
(AFSP) to audit all egress doors, 
within the building. 

i. Basement Storage room - double door  Repairs being conducted 

ii Reception counter - rear double door Repairs being conducted 

iii. Level 3 kitchen -  communal door Repairs being conducted 

9 Roof top door- failed to self close and 
FRNSW observed door being chocked 
open  

Repairs being conducted 

 General 

10 Basement level – a single pod, 
accommodation observed by FRNSW  

Rectified prior to the inspection, pod 
bed removed 

  

40



 

6. FRNSW have recommended that the City inspect the subject premises and 
appropriately address noted (and other) deficiencies identified within their report. 

Council Investigation Officer Recommendations 

7. As a result of site inspections undertaken by the Council investigation officer a 
corrective action letter was issued on 29 July 2025 to the building owners to address 
the fire safety deficiencies identified by the City and FRNSW and must be completed 
by the 18 October 2025.  

8. It is recommended that the Commissioner of FRNSW be informed of the City's 
decision. 
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